

Case Nos. 14-4151 and 14-4165

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

AND

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

From the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
(2:13-cv-00278-DB)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Kate Comerford Todd
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St., NW
Washington, DC 20004

Dated: May 26, 2015

William S. Consovoy*
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. Congress’s Regulation Of The Utah Prairie Dog Exceeds Its Authority Under Article I Of The Constitution.	7
A. The Commerce Clause Inquiry Must Focus On Takes Of The Utah Prairie Dog.....	9
B. Takes Of The Utah Prairie Dog Do Not Substantially Affect Any Interstate Market.....	14
II. The Fish And Wildlife Service’s Heavy-Handed Regulatory Approach Causes Significant Economic Harm To Landowners.	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	13
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	9, 10, 13, 19
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	3, 11, 15, 19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	4
<i>New Mexico Cattlegrowers Ass’n v. FWS</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3, 7, 8, 18
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	21
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (D. Utah 2014).....	13
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Grimmer</i> , 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006)	9, 15

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 3, 5, 9, 10

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 3, 8, 12, 14

United States v. Patton,
451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bean, et al., *The Private Lands Opportunity: the Case for Conservation Incentives* (Environmental Defense 2003)..... 22

Brian Seasholes, *Bad for Species, Bad for People: What’s Wrong with the Endangered Species Act and How to Fix It*, NCPA Policy Report No. 303 (National Center for Policy Analysis September 2007) 23

Craig Welch, *The Spotted Owl’s New Nemesis*, Smithsonian Magazine (January 2009) 23

Dean Lueck & Jeffrey A. Michael, *Preemptive Habitat Destruction Under the Endangered Species Act*, 46 J. L. & Econ. 27 (2003)..... 27

Endangered Fly Stalls Some California Projects, New York Times (Dec. 1, 2002) 24

Jonathan H. Adler, *Money or Nothing: The Adverse Environmental Consequences of Uncompensated Land Use Controls*, 49 B.C. Law Rev. 301 (2008)..... 26

Leslie Parrilla, *Colton to finally develop on land on hold due to endangered fly*, San Bernardino Sun (Feb. 4, 2015)..... 26

Randy T. Simmons and Kimberly Frost, *Accounting for Species: The True Costs of the Endangered Species Act* (Property and Environment Research Center)..... 23

S. Nicole Frey, *Managing Utah Prairie Dog on Private Lands*, NR/ Wildlife/2015-01pr (February 2015)..... 22, 28

Jim Carlton, <i>In Utah, a Town Digs Deep to Battle Prairie Dogs</i> , Wall Street Journal (May 6, 2012).....	22
Sunding, et al., <i>Economic Impacts of the Wagner Interim Order for Delta Smelt</i> , Berkeley Economic Consulting (2008).....	23
Utah Administrative Code R657-70-10(b)(ii)	28
Utah Administrative Code R657-70-5–70-12.....	27
Utah Administrative Code R657-70-8	28
Utah Administrative Code R657-70-9	27
Wildlife News, <i>Utah Prairie Dog Still Protected</i> , Utah Division of Wildlife Resources (Nov. 7, 2014).....	29
William L. Kovacs, Statement of U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Submission for the Record on Hearing “Examining the Endangered Species Act” by the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform (February 27, 2014)	25
